
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
14 August 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY SKYPE on 
FRIDAY, 21 AUGUST 2020 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ERECTION OF DWELLINGHOUSE 
AT LAND AT HUF HAUS, BALMORY ROAD, ASCOG, ISLE OF BUTE (REF:  
20/0010/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 12)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 13 - 48)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 49 - 50)

Argyll and Bute Local Review Body

Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Alastair Redman

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref: AB1 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/**

NOTICE OF REVIEW

OFFICIAL USE

Date Received

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local 

Review Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use Block Capitals. 
Further information is available on the Council’s website.

You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to complete this 
form.

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW (2) AGENT (if any)

Name TONY AND BERYL Name
HARRISON

Address THE HUF HAUS Address
BALMORY ROAD
ASCOG
ISLE OF BUTE

Post 
Code

PA20 9LL Post 
Code

Tel. No. Tel. No.

Email Email

(3) Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you  YES       or your Agent

(4) (a) Reference Number of Planning Application 19/02157/PPP

(b) Date of Submission 14 October
[...]
rection of a dwellinghouse on land to the north east of The Huf Haus, Balmory Road, Ascog, 
Isle of Bute PA20 9LL (“the Review site”), was refused on 17th April 2020.

The planning decision has been challenged on the basis of the comments of the applicants 
below that are the subject of review by the Local Review Body.

Page 14



DESCRIPTION OF SITE

In the adopted Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (LDP) 2015, the Review site is on land 
designated as ‘Countryside’ in the Ascog area on the Isle of Bute. The site is generally garden 
ground associated with the Huf Haus dwellinghouse and it contains a mix of trees that contribute 
to an attractive natural appearance located to the north east of the main building. 

[Production No. 1 – Location Plan Identifying Review Site]

Site and Surroundings

Ascog is located approximately 2 kilometres to the south east of Rothesay and represents the 
southern extremity of the extensive built development that begins in Port Bannatyne to the north 
and then through Ardbeg, Rothesay, Craigmore and Montford. The southern end of Ascog is 
characterised by a series of large houses that are mostly well hidden behind substantial stone 
boundary walls that dominate the landward side of the coast road. These buildings include 
Ascog Mansion; Ascog Hall (with its Victorian Fernery and Gardens); Southpark; and 
Hawkstone Lodge. 

Balmory Hall is a Category ‘A’ Listed Building and is located in substantial grounds behind the 
linear strip of coastal development. It is accessed via Balmory Road, which is an unclassified 

Page 15



but publicly adopted road and a curved private drive leads up to the main building. After Balmory 
Road terminates at the driveway for Balmory Hall, a private road continues in a south-westerly 
direction. This private road also features a relatively pronounced curve and it serves the Huf 
Haus, Balmory Cottage, Stable Cottage and Balmory Stables.

The Review site (outlined in red in Production No. 2 below) i
[...]
 business whose continued 
operation would be jeopardised without the proposed development

 
In this instance, the principal justifications from the applicants are that they wish to downsize 
and that there are no suitable sites elsewhere on Bute. In terms of the former, the issue of 
downsizing is a regular occurrence for people with houses that they consider to be too large to 
upkeep and it is not for the Planning Authority to approve new dwellinghouses each time such 
a situation arises. 

As regards the second issue, it is respectfully suggested that there is sufficient housing stock 
and potential plots across the island that could fulfil the aspirations of the applicants.

Page 24



Ground No. 4

Prior to the 2009 Development Plan, this site was a Rural Opportunity Area and would more 
than likely have been approved for a dwelling. Subsequent Development Plans have changed 
this to a ‘Countryside’ Zone with greater restrictions. The applicants believe the construction of 
an appropriate dwelling would not detract from the landscape value or have an adverse effect 
on the Isle of Bute Area of Panoramic Quality.

Planning Department Response: 

This matter is examined in significant detail in the Report of Handling contained in Appendix A 
below. To summarise, the Review site was within a ‘Rural Opportunity Area’ (ROA) in a draft 
incarnation of the Argyll and Bute Development Plan in the latter half of the 2000s. However, a 
detailed review of those ROAs within landscape designations (such as Areas of Panoramic 
Quality and National Scenic Areas) was undertaken by the reputable landscape architects 
Gillespies in 2009 in order to determine which of those had the capacity to absorb further 
development.

The findings of Gillespies were subsequently utilised to inform the designation of the 
Development Management Zones in the present LDP adopted in 2016. Production No. 8 below 
identifies the Review site in red with the ‘Settlement’ zone of Ascog coloured pin
[...]
eas of 
Panoramic Quality and National Scenic Areas) and determine which of those had the 
capacity to absorb further development. As part of this process, the Council employed 
the reputable landscape architects Gillespies to carry out this review. 

In relation to the wider landscape surrounding the application site, the Gillespies Study 
referred to the area that is located to the south of Rothesay and bisected by the Loch 
Ascog Reservoir. More specifically, the eastern side of the area is bisected by a minor 
road and comprises sloping farmland which rises to 100m Above Ordnance Datum at 
the Hill of Ascog. Whilst the Study emphasised that the larger area is generally an open 
landscape comprising rolling pastureland, it specifically highlighted as notable the areas 
of woodland that extend in a linear fashion to the north and south of Mid Ascog and the 
application site is located within one of these wooded areas.
  
The Study identified only limited scope for further development within the larger area 
and detailed those key environmental features that it was desirable to protect. One of its 
conclusions was that development should not take place within the areas of woodland 
that it had highlighted. If development was to be allowed in these areas, it would have a 
detrimental effect upon the existing structure and character of the landscape.

The existing adopted LDP took the decision to re-designate those ROAs that Gillespies 
had identified as having no further capacity to absorb new development in the open 
landscape as ‘countryside’ meaning that only those proposals for infill, redevelopment, 
rounding off and change of use would be supported. As mentioned previously in this 
report, the proposal currently under consideration does not meet any of these criteria. 
Therefore, it has been quite some considerable time (i.e. pre-2009) since development 
of the subject plot might have been viewed positively.

Conclusion

In drawing all of the above together, the proposal cannot be supported under the terms 
of Policy LDP DM 1. It does not meet the criteria for support in terms of infill, 
redevelopment or change of use and the applicant’s contention that the site constitutes 
‘rounding off’ is not considered justifiable.

The proposed exceptional case does not meet the LDP’s criteria in that such cases 
should be relatively rare occurrences and should demonstrate that a proposed property 
genuinely requires being on a specific site (for example on crofts and agricultural units). 
In this instance, the principal justification from the applicant is that he and his wife wish 
to downsize; however, this is a regular occurrence for people with houses that they 
consider to be too large to upkeep and it is not for the Planning Authority to approve new 
dwellinghouses each time such a situation arises. It is respectfully suggested that there 
is sufficient housing stock and potential plots across the island that could fulfil the 
applicant’s aspirations.  

___________________________________________________________________________

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: No
___________________________________________________________________________

(R) Reasons why planning permission or a Planning Permission in Principle should 
be refused

The site lies within the ‘countryside’ zone of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 
2015 within which Policy LDP DM 1 only supports applications for infill, redevelopment, 

Page 36



rounding off and change of use of existing buildings. An application that fails to meet 
these criteria will be refused unless it can demonstrate an exceptional case and then 
progress to a successful landscape assessment known as an Area Capacity Evaluation 
(ACE).

In this instance, the site lies within the garden woodland of the HufHaus, which is a 
modern attractive property that was approved in 2007 when the site lay within a Rural 
Opportunity Area (ROA). Subsequent Development Plans in 2009 and 2015 have placed 
greater restrictions on this area for development recognising the landscape value and 
its contribution to the Isle of Bute Area of Panoramic Quality (APQ).

The wider landscape surrounding the application site is located to the south of Rothesay 
and bisected by the Loch Ascog Reservoir. More specifically, the eastern side of the 
area is bisected by a minor road and comprises sloping farmland which rises to 100m 
Above Ordnance Datum at the Hill of Ascog. The principal character of the larger area 
is as an open landscape comprising rolling pastureland; however, there are notable 
areas of woodland that extend in a linear fashion to the north and south of Mid Ascog 
and the application site is located within one of these wooded areas.
  
These wooded areas are a key environmental feature that it is desirable to protect and 
the erection of a dwellinghouse on the subject site would represent an unacceptable 
degree of intrusion resulting in an undermining of the structure and character of the 
landscape to the south of Ascog.

On the basis of the foregoing, the application fails the first part of the policy test which is 
to meet one of the criteria detailed in the opening paragraph above.  

In seeking to demonstrate an acceptable exceptional case, the applicant has stated that 
the current house is too large for them and that he and his wife wish to downsize. He 
contends that a house in the grounds of the HufHaus would allow them to remain in the 
area.

This is not considered an exceptional case as there are appropriate sites within the 
settlement zones and Rural Opportunity Areas across the island that are suitable for 
development and would allow the applicant to remain in the area. With this in mind, the 
applicant has failed to demonstrate an exceptional case to warrant the support of Policy 
LDP DM 1 and, as a consequence, there is no need for the Planning Authority to carry 
out an Area Capacity Evaluation.  

Considering the above, the proposal does not meet the necessary criteria to be 
supported through Policy LDP DM 1. Furthermore, failure to demonstrate an exceptional 
case means that an ACE does not require being carried out.

On the basis that the erection of a dwellinghouse on the subject site would represent an 
unacceptable degree of intrusion resulting in an undermining of the structure and 
character of the landscape to the south of Ascog, the proposal would also be contrary 
to Policies LDP 3 and LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance policies SG LDP ENV 6, SG 
LDP ENV 13, SG LDP HOU 1 and SG LDP Sustainable Siting and Design Principles of 
the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 2015. 

___________________________________________________________________________

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development Plan

N/A
___________________________________________________________________________

Page 37



(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland:  
No

___________________________________________________________________________

Author of Report: Steven Gove Date: 16th March 2020

Reviewing Officer: Howard Young Date: 17th April 2020

Fergus Murray
Head of Development and Economic Growth

Page 38



GROUNDS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REFERENCE 19/02157/PPP

The site is located within the garden woodland of the HufHaus, which is a modern property that 
was approved in 2007 when the site lay within a Rural Opportunity Area (ROA). Subsequent 
Development Plans in 2009 and 2015 have placed greater restrictions on this area for 
development recognising the landscape value and its contribution to the Isle of Bute Area of 
Panoramic Quality (APQ). The site now lies within the 'countryside' zone of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan 2015 within which Policy LDP DM 1 only supports applications for infill, 
redevelopment, rounding off and change of use of existing buildings. An application that fails to 
meet these criteria will be refused unless it can demonstrate an exceptional case and then 
progress to a successful landscape assessment known as an Area Capacity Evaluation (ACE).

The wider landscape surrounding the application site is located to the south of Rothesay and 
bisected by the Loch Ascog Reservoir. More specifically, the eastern side of the area is bisected 
by a minor road and comprises sloping farmland which rises to 100m Above Ordnance Datum 
at the Hill of Ascog. The principal character of the larger area is as an open landscape 
comprising rolling pastureland; however, there are notable areas of woodland that extend in a 
linear fashion to the north and south of Mid Ascog and the application site is located within one 
of these wooded areas. These wooded areas are a key environmental feature that it is desirable 
to protect. The potential loss of trees and other vegetation cover and their replacement with a 
dwellinghouse, access, hardstanding, fences and other associated suburban development will 
be visually intrusive, visually discordant and will not maintain or enhance the character of the 
area. The erection of a dwellinghouse on the subject site would therefore represent an 
unacceptable degree of intrusion resulting in an undermining of the structure and character of 
the landscape to the south of Ascog. On the basis of the foregoing, the application fails the first 
part of the policy test which is to meet one of the criteria detailed in Policy LDP DM 1.  

In seeking to demonstrate an acceptable exceptional case, the applicant has stated that the 
current house is too large for them and that they wish to downsize. It is contended that a house 
in the grounds of the HufHaus would allow them to remain in the area. This is not considered 
an exceptional case as there are appropriate sites within the settlement zones and Rural 
Opportunity Areas across the island that are suitable for development and would allow the 
applicant to remain in the area. With this in mind, the applicant has failed to demonstrate an 
exceptional case to warrant the support of Policy LDP DM 1 and, as a consequence, there is no 
need for the Planning Authority to carry out an Area Capacity Evaluation. Considering the above, 
the proposal does not meet the necessary criteria to be supported through Policy LDP DM 1. 

On the basis the erection of a dwellinghouse on the subject site would represent an 
unacceptable degree of intrusion resulting in an undermining of the structure and character of 
the landscape to the south of Ascog. As such, in addition to Policy LDP DM 1, the proposal 
would also be contrary to Policies LDP 3 and LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance policies SG 
LDP ENV 6, SG LDP ENV 13, SG LDP HOU 1 and SG LDP Sustainable Siting and Design 
Principles of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 2015.

Page 39



APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE

Appendix relative to application 19/02157/PPP

(A) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of 
Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to 
the initial submitted plans during its processing

No
______________________________________________________________________

(B) The reason why planning permission has been refused.

The site lies within the ‘countryside’ zone of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 
2015 within which Policy LDP DM 1 only supports applications for infill, redevelopment, 
rounding off and change of use of existing buildings. An application that fails to meet 
these criteria will be refused unless it can demonstrate an exceptional case and then 
progress to a successful landscape assessment known as an Area Capacity Evaluation 
(ACE).

In this instance, the site lies within the garden woodland of the HufHaus, which is a 
modern attractive property that was approved in 2007 when the site lay within a Rural 
Opportunity Area (ROA). Subsequent Development Plans in 2009 and 2015 have placed 
greater restrictions on this area for development recognising the landscape value and 
its contribution to the Isle of Bute Area of Panoramic Quality (APQ).

The wider landscape surrounding the application site is located to the south of Rothesay 
and bisected by the Loch Ascog Reservoir. More specifically, the eastern side of the 
area is bisected by a minor road and comprises sloping farmland which rises to 100m 
Above Ordnance Datum at the Hill of Ascog. The principal character of the larger area 
is as an open landscape comprising rolling pastureland; however, there are notable 
areas of woodland that extend in a linear fashion to the north and south of Mid Ascog 
and the application site is located within one of these wooded areas.
  
These wooded areas are a key environmental feature that it is desirable to protect and 
the erection of a dwellinghouse on the subject site would represent an unacceptable 
degree of intrusion resulting in an undermining of the structure and character of the 
landscape to the south of Ascog.

On the basis of the foregoing, the application fails the first part of the policy test which is 
to meet one of the criteria detailed in the opening paragraph above.  

In seeking to demonstrate an acceptable exceptional case, the applicant has stated that 
the current house is too large for them and that he and his wife wish to downsize. He 
contends that a house in the grounds of the HufHaus would allow them to remain in the 
area.

This is not considered an exceptional case as there are appropriate sites within the 
settlement zones and Rural Opportunity Areas across the island that are suitable for 
development and would allow the applicant to remain in the area. With this in mind, the 
applicant has failed to demonstrate an exceptional case to warrant the support of Policy 
LDP DM 1 and, as a consequence, there is no need for the Planning Authority to carry 
out an Area Capacity Evaluation.  

Page 40



Considering the above, the proposal does not meet the necessary criteria to be 
supported through Policy LDP DM 1. Furthermore, failure to demonstrate an exceptional 
case means that an ACE does not require being carried out.

On the basis that the erection of a dwellinghouse on the subject site would represent an 
unacceptable degree of intrusion resulting in an undermining of the structure and 
character of the landscape to the south of Ascog, the proposal would also be contrary 
to Policies LDP 3 and LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance policies SG LDP ENV 6, SG 
LDP ENV 13, SG LDP HOU 1 and SG LDP Sustainable Siting and Design Principles of 
the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 2015.

(C) For the purpose of clarity, it is advised that this decision notice relates to the details 
specified on the application form dated 11th October 2019 and the refused drawing 
reference numbers: HH002 Rev. B – Location Plan and HH002 Rev. A – Block Plan.

 

Page 41



LIST OF PRODUCTIONS

Production No. 1 Location Plan Identifying Review Site

Production No. 2 Aerial View of Review Site  

Production No. 3 Photograph taken 7th November 2019 and looking in a south-
westerly direction. It shows the private road; the access that 
serves the Huf Haus; and the southern part of the Review site 

Production No. 4 Photograph taken 7th November 2019 and looking in a north-
easterly direction. It shows the private road and the Review site 
located behind the hedgerow to the north of the wooden pole

Production No. 5 Block Plan Identifying Review Site

Production No. 6 Photograph taken 7th November 2019 and looking in a south-
easterly direction into the Review site from the private road. It 
shows the indicative position of the access point and 
dwellinghouse 

Production No. 7 Location of the Review Site within the notable areas of woodland 
to the north and south of Mid Ascog

Production No. 8 Location of the Review Site in relation to the ‘Settlement’ of Ascog 
as identified in the
[...]
efusal of this application with particular regard to:

(1) ‘The site now lies within the 'countryside' zone of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan 2015 within which Policy LDP DM 1 only supports applications for 
infill, redevelopment, rounding off and change of use of existing buildings. An 
application that fails to meet these criteria will be refused unless it can demonstrate 
an exceptional case and then progress to a successful landscape assessment known 
as an Area Capacity Evaluation (ACE).’ 

(2) ‘This is not considered an exceptional case as there are appropriate sites within the 
settlement zones and Rural Opportunity Areas across the island that are suitable for 
development and would allow the applicant to remain in the area. With this in mind, 
the applicant has failed to demonstrate an exceptional case to warrant the support of 
Policy LDP DM 1 and, as a consequence, there is no need for the Planning Authority 
to carry out an Area Capacity Evaluation. Considering the above, the proposal does 
not meet the necessary criteria to be supported through Policy LDP DM 1.’ 

(3) ‘On the basis the erection of a dwellinghouse on the subject site would represent an 
unacceptable degree of intrusion resulting in an undermining of the structure and 
character of the landscape to the south of Ascog. As such, in addition to Policy LDP 
DM 1, the proposal would also be contrary to Policies LDP 3 and LDP 9 and 
Supplementary Guidance policies SG LDP ENV 6, SG LDP ENV 13, SG LDP HOU 1 
and SG LDP Sustainable Siting and Design Principles of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan 2015.’ 

In addition, with regard to supporting arguments :

Page 45



Structure and character of the landscape. The notion that the proposed plot has little value 
with regard to tree species, age and number fails to recognise that established, untended 
natural woodlands and landscapes derive their beauty and uniqueness because of those 
random qualities. Subsequent Development P
[...]
feel of a mini housing estate. 
It will bring more traffic to the unmade lane, more noise of family life and more light 
pollution in this very quiet, dark natural environment.
If this application is passed it will increase the risk of another property being built on the 
remainder of the land.

Mr and Mrs Harrison sold Balmory Hall and 6 of its acres to us 10 years ago. They withheld 
4 acres and built the Huf Haus which we were told would be tucked away in a corner out of 
view. However it was very visible from this house which forced us to plant hundreds of 
evergreen trees and bushes to screen the Huf Haus and its extended curtilage including a 
garage and work - shop. This screening does not however remove the light from the property 
that now emanates from that side of the garden or the noises that go with family life.

As a grade A listed building Balmory Hall is an historic site and I beg that the policy in the 
LDP 6.4 DC3 is strictly enforced as stated: “Heritage assets are a finite and irreplaceable 
resource and can be vulnerable to a wide range of human activities. Listed buildings, ancient 
monuments and their surroundings, historic gardens and designed landscapes and 
conservation areas are all subject to special protection measure to ensure that inappropriate or 
unsympathetic development does not damage the property or its setting. Developmental 
proposals need to be consistent with Policy LDP which will not permit development in 
locations where they would have an unacceptable adverse impact on the historic 
environment.”

This  is an inappropriate development regardless of the type of building. 

Yvonne Thomas 
Balmory Hall
Ascog
Isle of Bute
PA20 9LL

Page 48



Notice of Review Request - Land at Huf Haus, Balmory Road, Ascog, Isle of Bute (Ref: 20/0010/LRB 
Planning Ref: 19/02157/PPP)

We have no additional information to add to that already submitted. However, we would like to 
comment, that whilst supportive of the need for planning guidelines against which a proposal is 
assessed, these should not be the only criteria. Ultimately, any development should add value to the 
community. Whilst, as in this application, it is relatively easy to justify refusal using the prescribed 
guidelines, it does not address the overall potential value to the community. 

This application is for Planning in Principal.  A submission for final approval would be in the control 
of the Planners whose role is to ensure the style, construction and precise location; is not visually 
obtrusive, enhances the area, and ultimately compliments the surrounding settlement.

We believe the location for the proposed build lends itself to be considered as either infill or 
rounding off, and we urge the Review Committee to view this application as an opportunity for the 
construction of an innovative build which will be of positive benefit to Bute.

Tony and Beryl Harrison – 7th July 2020

Page 49 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Review - 11 June 2020

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Comments from Ronnie Falconer
	Comments from Mr Thomas
	Comments from Ms Thomas

	3c Comments from Applicant



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the BY 

SKYPE  
on FRIDAY, 21 AUGUST 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Graham Hardie 
 

Councillor Alastair Redman 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker) 
 

 
Members were asked to suspend Standing Order 5.4 – the Member who is presiding 
at the meeting must do so from the specified location for the meeting and cannot join 
by video conferencing. 
 
The requisite two thirds of Members present agreed to suspend Standing Order 5.4 
to enable discussion of reports on the Agenda.   
. 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ERECTION OF DWELLINGHOUSE 
AT LAND AT HUF HAUS, BALMORY ROAD, ASCOG, ISLE OF BUTE (REF:  
20/0010/LRB)  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the Review. 
 
Both Councillor Hardie and Councillor Redman agreed that they had.  Councillor 
Kinniburgh advised that he also felt there was sufficient information to come to a 
decision on the Review.  
 
Councillor Hardie advised that having considered all evidence he was in agreement 
with the Planning Officer that neither the application nor the proposed exceptional 
case meets the criteria of the LDP.  He advised that on the basis of the conclusion 
on page 36 of the agenda pack, which he read out, he was minded to refuse the 
Notice of Review request.   
 



Councillor Redman advised that he was minded to seek a competent motion in order 
to approve the request.    
 
The Chair, Councillor Kinniburgh advised that he too was minded to refuse the 
request on the same basis as Councillor Hardie that the grounds that neither the 
application nor the proposed exceptional case met the criteria of the LDP.  He 
advised that he believed that the applicants were aware that the request was against 
the LDP due to the comments made in their representation at page 49 of the agenda 
pack that ‘it is relatively easy to justify refusal using the prescribed guidelines’. He 
had also noted that there had been a study/review undertaken and the designation of 
the previous ROAs that had been had identified as having no further capacity to 
absorb new development in the open landscape were re-designated as ‘countryside’.  
 
The Chair identified a typing error in page 25 of the agenda pack where the LDP was 
detailed as being in 2016 when it should have been 2015. He also advised that 
should Councillor Redman be minded to seek a competent motion an Area Capacity 
Evaluation would be required to be carried out.   
 
Councillor Kinniburgh moved that the review be refused on the grounds that neither 
the application nor the proposed exceptional case met with the criteria of the LDP.  
This was seconded by Councillor Hardie.   
 
Councillor Redman sought advice on the possibility of proposing a competent 
motion.  Mr Jackson advised that at this stage Councillor Redman would require to 
move that the meeting be adjourned until such time as a competent motion could be 
reached, and that any such motion would require to be seconded.   
 
Councillor Redman moved to adjourn the meeting until such time as a competent 
motion could be reached. He failed to find a seconder.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, agreed to refuse the appeal subject to the following reasons:- 
 

Reason - The site lies within the ‘countryside’ zone of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan 2015 within which Policy LDP DM 1 only supports 
applications for infill, redevelopment, rounding off and change of use of 
existing buildings. An application that fails to meet these criteria will be 
refused unless it can demonstrate an exceptional case and then progress to a 
successful landscape assessment known as an Area Capacity Evaluation 
(ACE). 
 
In this instance, the site lies within the garden woodland of the Huf Haus, 
which is a modern attractive property that was approved in 2007 when the site 
lay within a Rural Opportunity Area (ROA). Subsequent Development Plans in 
2009 and 2015 have placed greater restrictions on this area for development 
recognising the landscape value and its contribution to the Isle of Bute Area of 
Panoramic Quality (APQ). 
 
The wider landscape surrounding the application site is located to the south of 
Rothesay and bisected by the Loch Ascog Reservoir. More specifically, the 
eastern side of the area is bisected by a minor road and comprises sloping 



farmland which rises to 100m Above Ordnance Datum at the Hill of Ascog. 
The principal character of the larger area is as an open landscape comprising 
rolling pastureland; however, there are notable areas of woodland that extend 
in a linear fashion to the north and south of Mid Ascog and the application site 
is located within one of these wooded areas. 
   
These wooded areas are a key environmental feature that it is desirable to 
protect and the erection of a dwellinghouse on the subject site would 
represent an unacceptable degree of intrusion resulting in an undermining of 
the structure and character of the landscape to the south of Ascog. 
 
On the basis of the foregoing, the application fails the first part of the policy 
test which is to meet one of the criteria detailed in the opening paragraph 
above.   
 
In seeking to demonstrate an acceptable exceptional case, the applicant has 
stated that the current house is too large for them and that he and his wife 
wish to downsize. He contends that a house in the grounds of the Huf Haus 
would allow them to remain in the area. 
 
This is not considered an exceptional case as there are appropriate sites 
within the settlement zones and Rural Opportunity Areas across the island 
that are suitable for development and would allow the applicant to remain in 
the area. With this in mind, the applicant has failed to demonstrate an 
exceptional case to warrant the support of Policy LDP DM 1 and, as a 
consequence, there is no need for the Planning Authority to carry out an Area 
Capacity Evaluation.   
 
Considering the above, the proposal does not meet the necessary criteria to 
be supported through Policy LDP DM 1. Furthermore, failure to demonstrate 
an exceptional case means that an ACE does not require being carried out. 
 
On the basis that the erection of a dwellinghouse on the subject site would 
represent an unacceptable degree of intrusion resulting in an undermining of 
the structure and character of the landscape to the south of Ascog, the 
proposal would also be contrary to Policies LDP 3 and LDP 9 and 
Supplementary Guidance policies SG LDP ENV 6, SG LDP ENV 13, SG LDP 
HOU 1 and SG LDP Sustainable Siting and Design Principles of the Argyll 
and Bute Local Development Plan 2015.  
 
Councillor Redman, having moved an amendment which failed to find a 
seconder required his dissent from the foregoing decision to be recorded.   

 


